
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 

Economy & Place Policy Development Committee 
 
To: Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Kramm (Vice-Chair), 

N Barnes, S Barnes, Cullwick, Richardson and Steward 
 

Date: Tuesday, 18 September 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on17 July 2018.  

 
3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5.00pm on Monday 17 September 2018.  
Members of the public may speak on an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit. To register, please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for the meeting (the contact 
details are available at the foot of the agenda). 



 

 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers, who have given their permission.  This 
broadcast can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 
 

4. Review of Disabled Access into the City Centre   (Pages 9 - 54) 
 This report follows on from the 19 June 2018 Economy and Place Policy 

Development Committee where it was agreed that the Committee would 
look into possible mitigation measures for disabled blue badge access 
against the vehicle security measures around the city centre. 

 
5. Secondary Shopping Areas Fund - Update   (Pages 55 - 58) 
 This report updates the Committee on the progress of work to 

support the economic health of our District retail centres in Haxby 
and Acomb. 

 
6. Street Lighting Policy   (Pages 59 - 86) 
 This report informs the Economy and Place Policy Development 

Committee of proposed changes to the Street Lighting Policy following 
an officer review. 

 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Work Plan 2018/19   (Pages 87 - 88) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the 

municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: Angela Bielby  
Contact Details:  
Tel – (01904) 552599 
Email – a.bielby@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Policy Development 
Committee 

Date 17 July 2018 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Kramm (Vice-
Chair), N Barnes, S Barnes, Richardson and 
Steward 

Apologies 
 

         In Attendance 

Councillor Cullwick 
 
Councillor Waller, Executive Member for 
Environment and Councillor Dew, Executive 
Member for Transport and Planning 

 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests 
or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest that they 
might have in respect of the business on the agenda.  
 

Cllr S Barnes declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (Attendance of Executive Member for 
Environment) in that he worked in renewable offshore wind. 
 
Cllr Cuthbertson declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 5 (Attendance of Executive Member for Transport 
& Planning) in that he lived in Earswick. 

 
12. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 June 
2018 be approved as a correct record and then 
signed by the Chair subject to two changes in 
minute number 7, resolution ii) that Cllr Richardson 
be removed from the informal Task Group and that 
only one member of the Green Party was to take 
part. 

 
13. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



14. Attendance of Executive Member for Environment  
 

The Executive Member for Environment gave an overview of 
his priorities and challenges for the 2018/19 municipal year and 
thanks were expressed to officers, councillors and residents for 
their support in promoting Clean A
[...]
und clean energy, Members thanked 
the Executive Member for his update. 
 
Resolved: That the update from the Executive Member on his 

portfolio area be received and noted.  
 
Reason:  To update the Committee on the challenges and 

priorities within the Executive Members portfolio 
area. 

 
15. Attendance of Executive Member for Transport & Planning  
 

The Executive Member for Transport and Planning gave an 
overview of his priorities and challenges for the 2018/19 
municipal year. 
 
As a result of questions raised by Members the Executive 
Member responded and it was noted that: 

 Officers would continue to monitor rural bus 
services.  

 The parking prices in the city centre car parks would 
not be reduced so there would be no ‘free for all’ on 
parking which would undercut the business plans of 
bus companies.  

 Coaches were currently not permitted to use bus 
lanes and some coaches were not permitted to 
cross Lendal Bridge. Consultation would be 
required with operators should the bus lane policy 
be altered.  

 Officers were consulting with residents on proposals 
to improve the Haxby Road/Wigginton. 
Road/Clarence Street area.   

 He was not aware of any new orbital bus routes. 
 

Following discussion and comments made by Members, the 
following policies or initiatives were flagged as possible areas 
this Committee could scrutinise: 

 Street Lighting Policy 

 Dockless Cycle Hire Scheme 

Page 3



 Parking Strategy  

 Crossing Points  

 Cycling points outside the city centre 

 Bus Lanes 

 Traffic Regulation Orders 
 

The Corporate Director of Economy & Place suggested that 
should Members decide to assist the Executive Member in his 
decision regarding a dockless cycle hire scheme, they could 
invite officers from Sheffield City Council to provide them with 
an overview of their cycle hire scheme experience. 
 
Members thanked the Executive Member for his update. 

 
Resolved: That the update from the Executive Member on his 

portfolio a
[...]
nd connectivity. 

 
Members noted the priorities and challenges moving forward 
and that the Economic Strategy conference would link into York 
Business Week and would take place on 19 November 2018.  
 
Following comments and further questions around inward 
investment, business space, housing targets, employment, 
wages and skills, the Head of Economic Growth, the Corporate 
Director of Economy and Place and the Assistant Director of 
Planning and Public Protection stated that:  

 

 Discussions with key players including the University 
of York regarding inward investment and 
commercial opportunities within York Central had 
begun and ongoing engagement with businesses 
across the city through Make it York was taking 
place to drive the economy. New opportunities and 
innovations that would be unique to York were being 
considered. 

 There was a good range of space in the Local Plan 
for industrial development. 

Page 5



 The council did not have a huge amount of influence 
over employer’s wages and this would be a 
challenge going forward.  

 The economic development officers from the LEP’s 
could be invited to express their views on the 
regions economic function in order for Members to 
explore more broadly and ensure a fully formed 
debate.  

 Planning enforcement was only imposed as an 
appropriate and proportional response to something, 
such as an adverse impact on residents or an 
environmental issue.   

 
Members thanked the officer for his report and it was noted that 
this Committee could provide guidance to help bring this 
strategy together. It could help set a clear vision where certain 
key indicators could be monitored.  Members requested a 
double rating on the ‘to-dos’ and it was suggested that 
promoting re-skilling opportunities for employees could be an 
approach to develop the skills agenda.   

 
Resolved:  (i) That the report be noted and commented on 

prior to it being considered by the Executive 
Member for Economic Development and 
Community Engagement at a Decision 
Session on 23 July 2018. 

 
(ii)   That the Chair considered all points raised 

and email Committee Members a suggested 
direction that would best support officers in the 
development of the strategy. 

 
Reason: To inform Members of the proposed timeline and 

process for the development of a refreshed Economic 
Strategy. 

 
17. Work Plan 2018/19  
 

Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 
2018/19 municipal year. 
 
Following discussion it was agreed that a presentation on the 
Street Lighting Policy would be received at the next meeting 
and that the Chair would consider all points raised and email 
Committee Members about potential items for business. 

Page 6



 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the above 

amendments/additions. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 

 
 
Cllr Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.47 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 

  
 

   

Economy & Place Policy Scrutiny 
Committee 

18 September 2018 
 

 

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 
Review of disabled access into the city centre 

Summary 

1. This report follows on from the 19 June, 2018 Economy and Place 
policy Development Committee where it was agreed that the 
committee would look into possible mitigation measures for disabled 
blue badge access against the vehicle security measures around 
the city centre. 

2. Committee’s comments and considerations will be taken forward to 
Executive Members on 27 September 2018 to aid their initial 
decisions around mitigation when measures go in.   

3. At the 27 September 2018 Executive meeting officers are 
recommending an experimental traffic regulation order be put in 
place to trial standard bollards in a core part of the city centre to be 
monitored for traffic management purposes. 

Background 

4. On the 8th of February, 2018 the Executi
[...]
have any impacts on 
equalities, the findings from the committee will very likely have 
significant impacts on equalities issues for minority groups, i.e. 
bleu badge access. 

 Legal – Possible changes to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO). 

 Crime and Disorder - These measures aim to deter and 
prevent vehicular access during the agreed hours in the interests 
of public safety.  

 Information Technology (IT) – None 

 Property - None 

 Risk Management – Given the nature of this work and the 
threat it is working to mitigate against, it has been agreed by 
Executive Members that protection over access has been 
approved.  Therefore these HVM measures will significantly 
reduce the threat from a VAW attack but the mitigation against 
these will be risk assessed once findings have been gathered 
and assessed. 

Page 11



 

 

 
Recommendations 

18. Members are asked to: 

 

 Note the content of this report, its Appendix and Annexes and 

provide feedback as appropriate; 

 Consider the matter in light of initial input from disabled user 

groups; 

 Agree whether further consultation is necessary and make 

recommendations / representations accordingly. 

Reason: So the Committee plays an active role in policy 
development in the city. 

 

Contact 
Details: 
Author 
Graham Titchener 
Parking Services Manager 
Tel No. (01904) 551495 
 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the Report 
James Gilchrist 
Assistant Director Transport, Highways and 
Environment 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 08/08/2018 

 

Wards Affected: Guildhall and Micklegate All √ 

 

 
 
Annexes 
 
Appendix 1 – Executive Report 27 September 2018 

 

 

 
 

Page 12



 

 

 Appendix 1 
 

   

 
Executive  27th September 2018 

 

Report of the Corporate Director for Economy and Place 
 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport and Planning 

 

City Centre Access Update and Priority 1 Proposals  

Summary 

1. This report updates on the decision taken on the 8th February, 2018 
where the 
[...]
(N/P/None) 
Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

N/A 

 

N/A 
None None 

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

 

 
 

 
  

 

P
age 53



 

 
 

 
Annex A –  
 

Annex A - City 
centre access Priority One Area -A3.pdf

 

P
age 54



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy & Place Policy Development 
Committee  
 

18 September 2018 

 
Report of the Head of Economic Growth 

 

SECONDARY SHOPPING AREAS FUND - UPDATE 

Summary 

1. Work to support the economic health of our District retail centres in 
Haxby and Acomb has now begun.  This report updates the Economy 
and Place Policy Development Committee on progress. 

2. Projects in Acomb have been commissioned, with some work already 
completed. 

3. In Haxby, a fledgling traders association has been established and held 
its first meeting last month.  Further detail is awaited on its intended 
activities. 

4. Research on the future needs of both areas with regard to public realm 
and infrastructure has yet to be commissioned. 

 Background 

5. Economy & Place Policy Development Committee have asked for an 
update report on the work to Enhance Economic Growth for Secondary 
Shopping Areas which was approved by the Executive Member for 
Economic Development and Community Engagement on 3rd July 2018. 

6. That decision outlined work to seek the establishment of a Haxby 
traders’ association, fund a range of projects in Acomb, provide a capital 
fund for additional projects for both areas, and commission external 
consultants to report on the impact of trends in retail on District centres 
and recommend actions to improve their resilience.  A total budget of 
£100,000 was available. 

7. In Acomb, there were 5 projects approved: 

Page 55 Agenda Item 5



 

   Improving the street scene on Acomb Front Street through improved 
planters - Acomb Alive (£3,000) 

   Increasing footfall on Acomb Front Street - ADAM festival (£2,500 in 
2018/19, £2,500 in 2019/20) 

  Improving the street scene on Acomb Front Street through 
environmental improvements to the bin store area – Friends of 
Acomb Green (£5,000) 

  Improved wayfinding on Acomb Front Street – Acomb Alive (£2,000) 

  Enhanced Xmas lights on Front Street – Acomb Alive (£5,000) 

8. In Haxby, it was agreed to begin by seeking to establish an independent 
traders’ association.  This body, together with other organisations such 
as the Town Council, would then be able to bid for further funds.  £5,000 
was allocated to support the establishment of the traders association. 

9. £50,000 was allocated for activities to support the longer term economic 
health of district centres.  In the first instance, this will be used to procure 
specialist consultants to report on the potential impacts of long-term 
trends in retail on Haxby and Acomb centre.  This will in turn be used to 
inform work to establish whether more substantial public realm 
investment in both areas might be of value, and what form that 
investment might take.  Any remaining funds will be offered to the two 
centres for further short term measures. 

10. The remaining £23,000 capital funding was unallocated.   This money 
remains available for further bids for short term measures in Haxby or 
Acomb. 
 
Progress on agreed activities  

11. The projects in Acomb have been proceeding over the summer.  Acomb 
Alive have arranged for the watering of their planters on Front Street, 
and Friends of Acomb Green ran their ADAM festival, which included 
elements to encourage the use of Front Street shops. 

12. The Christmas Lights work is just beginning, and initial discussion on the 
improvement of the recycling area at Morissons have taken place. 

13. The Acomb wayfinding project will take place over the autumn. 

Page 56



 

14. In Haxby, the original plan had been to employ consultants to make 
contact with local shopkeepers and seek to convene a meeting to 
establish a traders association.  We were contacted soon
[...]
Haxby & Wiggington   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Enhancing Economic Growth for Secondary Shopping Areas: paper to 
Decision Session Executive Member for Economic Development and 
Community Engagement, 3rd July 2018.  
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s124616/Report.pdf    
 

Page 58

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s124616/Report.pdf


 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy and Place Policy Development 
Committee 

18 September 2018 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Transport, Highways and Environment 

 

Street Lighting Policy Cover Report 

Summary 

1. This report informs the Economy and Place Policy Development 
Committee of proposed changes to the Street Lighting Policy following 
an officer review. 

2. This issue was referred to Scrutiny by the Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning at a Decision Session in July 2018 with this 
Committee invited to comment on the updated policy prior to it going 
back to the Executive Member for approval. 

3. Also in July 2018 this Committee agreed to add the Street Lighting Policy 
to its work plan to be considered at this meeting.  

 Background 

4. The officer review of the Street Lighting Policy identified a number of 
areas where the policy can be strengthened. A copy of the new 
document is attached at Annex A. 

5. The previous policy did not differentiate between the historic core 
conservation area and other conservation areas.  The redrafted policy 
clarifies that the Council will be flexible with light levels and equipment 
within the historic core.  Outside the historic core the aim is for 
standardised light levels and column heights with new columns on the 
back of the footway.  Within conservation areas embellishment kits will 
be installed if that improves the match with adjacent lights. 

6. The practice of placing columns to the back of the footway has 
highlighted issues where this creates a conflict with street trees.  The 
po
[...]
s report. 

 
Recommendations 
 

13. The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the proposed 
update of the Street Lighting Policy before it goes back to the Executive 
Member for approval. 
  
Reason: So this Committee plays an active role in policy development 
proposals for the city. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
James Gilchrist 
Assistant Director Transport, Highways and 
Environment 

  

Report Approved  Date 7/09/2018 

     
 
Specialist Implications Officer  
Bill Manby 
Head of Highways and Fleet                                                                                                                   
Tel No. 01904 553233                                                       
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – City of York Council Street Lighting Policy 

Page 61

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 
 

Street Lighting Policy 
Form Ref No: SLP/2 

V2: May 2018 

 

City of York Council Street Lighting Policy 
 
Second Edition 
 
Introduction 
This policy outlines the basic guidance, principles and standards 
applying to the provision of street lighting. The definition of street 
lighting shall encompass all items of Lighting Equipment provided on 
the public highway, Including all street lighting and illuminated signs 
within the City of York Council’s boundaries. The term “street lighting” 
and “Illuminated signs” covers all lights illuminating public areas and 
highways, along with architectural lighting, shelter, subways, tunnels, 
council parking areas and lit signage excluding traffic signals, push 
button crossings, and programmable variable message signs. 
Detailed guidance is given in the appendices included. 
 
Overview and Main Objectives  
The provision of lighting with
[...]
agenda)  
4. Workplan 2018/19  

 

22 Jan 2019 1.  Workplan 2018/19 
 

 

P
age 87

A
genda Item

 7



5 March 2019 

 

1. Workplan 2018/19 

 

Future Areas of Policy Development 
 
• Economic Strategy 2020–2025 -  Building in Economic Metrics & Performance Assessment 
• Community Infrastructure Levy 
• Supplementary Planning Guidance – Priorities for York 
• Policy on Crossing Points 
 

P
age 88


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Review of Disabled Access into the City Centre
	Appendix 1 - Executive Report 27 September 2018
	Annex A - City centre access Priority One Area -A3
	Sheets and Views
	Priority one NTS


	Annex B - information report on prioritised areas
	Annex C - York Counter Terrorism Task Group endorsement page 1
	Annex C - York Counter Terrorism Task Group endorsement page 2
	Annex D OASIS comms plan - City Centre Access
	Annex E - Letter from Supt Robson
	Annex F - Community Impact Assessment  - city centre priority 1 area

	5 Secondary Shopping Areas Fund - Update
	6 Street Lighting Policy
	Annex A Street lighting Policy

	7 Work Plan 2018/19





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Policy Development 
Committee 

Date 18 September 2018 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), N Barnes, 
S Barnes, Richardson, Steward, Craghill 
(Substitute for Cllr Kramm) and Fenton 

Apologies Councillor Kramm 

 
18. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
discloseable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Richardson declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda item 
4 (Review of Disabled Access into the City Centre) as he was Trustee on 
the Board of York Wheels.  

 
 
19. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and then signed by the Chair.  

 
 
20. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
21. Review of Disabled Access into the City Centre  
 

Members considered a report that followed on from the Committee meeting 
held 19 June 2018, at which the Committee agreed that it would look into 
possible mitigation measures for disabled blue badge access against the 
vehicle security measures around the city centre.  The Assistant Director 
for Transport, Highways and Environment outlined the report.  
 



Organisations representing disabled blue badge holders had been invited 
to the meeting and a number of representatives from those organisations 
were in attendance. This included Healthwatch York, York Multiple 
Sclerosis Group, York Blind and Partially Sighted Society and a City of 
York Council Officer with a disability. The written comments from York 
Carers Centre were noted.  
 
Officers were to recommend to the Executive at its meeting on 27 
September 2018 that an experimental traffic regulation order be put in 
place to trial standard bollards in a core part of the city centre to be 
monitored for traffic management purposes. The views of representatives 
and their associated organisations were to be taken forward as part of the 
consultation on the mitigation. The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
During discussion, the key themes on mitigation that emerged from 
discussions were that:  
 
• The need to undertake the works on vehicle security measures around 

the city centre was recognised. 
 
• The loss and reduction of blue badge parking in St Sampson’s Square 

would impact on blue badge holders.   
 
• Any mitigation needed to be mindful of future phases of restrictions to 

city centre access. 
 
• The impact would be significant on any disabled residents of streets 

which were being restricted who may not be able to walk or drive out of 
the Priority 1 Area. 

 
• The impact on blue badge holders with a mobility issue but without a 

wheelchair would be considerable. 
 
• There would be an impact on people living in the city centre who may 

need patient transport. 
 
• Access for wheelchairs needed to be maintained and any measures 

should not impede wheelchair access.  Electric wheel chair charging 
within the city centre could be explored. 

 
• There could be a request to consider additional, possibly dedicated; blue 

badge parking in the wider area, not just at Church Street. 
 
• The expansion of disabled parking in Piccadilly Car Park and shop 

mobility could be considered. Consideration of this needed to be mindful 



that some disability adapted vehicles were higher vehicles than many 
car parks allowed.   

 
• There was a need to listen to peoples’ voices whilst appreciating that not 

everyone would be happy or be able to be catered for regarding blue 
badge holder access. 

 
• Concern was raised about the arrangements for turning around vehicles 

at the bottom of Church Street, particularly large minibuses, and there 
needed to be some sort of ‘escape route’ so that vehicles did not have to 
turn around in narrow streets. 

 
• Wherever blue badge parking was displaced, consideration needed to 

be given to additional dropped kerbs to facilitate wheelchair access and 
drop off points. 

 
• York Wheels, Dial a Ride and patient transport were possible solutions 

to increase access to the City Centre priority zone 1 for blue badge 
holders and disabled residents living in that area if they were permitted 
access. 

 
• The potential for more dropped kerbs in Church Street and other areas 

where disabled people disembark their vehicles could be explored. 
 
• There was a willingness from all groups to work with the council to 

ensure that the impacts of any measures were mitigated. For example, 
textured paving or colour differentials could be placed around bollards - 
these changes would need to be communicated clearly to different parts 
of the community. Whilst this would increase street furniture, it was also 
an opportunity to remove some of the other street clutter at the same 
time. 

 
• The impact on business and market operations would also need to be 

considered.  
 
Resolved:  That; 

i. Members note content of the report, its Appendix and 
Annexes and provide feedback.   

ii. Members consider the possible mitigation measures for 
disabled blue badge access against the vehicle security 
measures around the city centre in light of initial input 
from user groups. 

iii. Members agree that further consultation is needed. 
Reason:  So the Committee plays an active role in policy development in 

the city. 



 
 
22. Secondary Shopping Areas Fund - Update  
 

Members considered a report that provided an update on the work to 
support the economic health of our District retail centres in Haxby and 
Acomb. Projects in Acomb had been commissioned, with some work 
already completed. In Haxby, a fledgling traders association had been 
established and held its first meeting in August. Research on the future 
needs of both areas with regard to public realm and infrastructure has yet 
to be commissioned. 
Members were informed that under the final bullet point under paragraph 7 
of the report the amount for enhanced Christmas lights on Front Street was 
£7,000, not £5,000 as stated in the report.  
 
Discussion took place regarding the involvement of Traders’ Association. A 
number of Members expressed concern regarding the process of in 
involving businesses and organisations in discussion, the process for 
decision making regarding funding and the extent to which stakeholders 
were consulted. It was suggested that there had been a lack of consultation 
namely with Acomb and Westfield Neighbourhood Forum, Acomb Alive and 
the Acomb Dance Arts and Music (ADAM) festival. An Acomb Ward 
Councillor was asked and confirmed that Acomb Ward Councillors had not 
been consulted on the secondary shopping areas fund. 
 
A number of Members requested more detail on the expenditure of 
£50,000, which had been allocated for activities to support the longer term 
economic health of district centres.  It was also highlighted that there was a 
number of secondary shopping areas in the city that would benefit from 
support. 
 
Following discussion it was: 
 
Resolved:  That Members note the update on the Secondary Shopping 

Areas on Haxby and Acomb. 
 
Reason:  In order to be updated on the progress of work to support the 

economic health of the Secondary Shopping Areas on Haxby 
and Acomb. 

 
 
23. Street Lighting Policy  
 

This report informed the Committee of proposed changes to the Street 
Lighting Policy following an officer review. The issue had been referred to 



Scrutiny by the Executive Member for Transport and Planning at a Decision 
Session in July 2018 with this Committee invited to comment on the 
updated policy prior to it going back to the Executive Member for approval. 
It was noted that in July 2018 the Committee agreed to add the Street 
Lighting Policy to its work plan to be considered at this meeting.  
 
The Assistant Director Transport, Highways and Environment, Head of 
Highways and Fleet and Street Lighting Manager were in attendance to 
present the report and Street Lighting Policy. The Assistant Director 
Transport, Highways and Environment outlined the policy highlighting the 
key changes to the policy.  
 
In response to questions from Members it was confirmed that: 

 The standardisation of the 6m lighting column was about trying to 
standardise light levels which enabled uniformity of lighting.  
 

 The reason for the use of the 6m column was explained. 
 

 Clarification was given on streetscape lighting in the redesign of street 
lighting. 
 

 The future proofing for electric charging points within lighting columns 
was being looked at. However, the use of street lights as electric 
charging points was counter to the use of street lights as a facility and 
would need to be kept under review.  

 

 With regard to Member engagement on street lighting in conservation 
areas outside the city centre, there was flexibility on replacement 
lighting. 

 

 Dark skies assessments had been undertaken by the manufacturers of 
the lanterns. 

 

 The times of lighting during the night was flexible and dimming street 
lights had been trialled in a number of areas. The majority of LEDs 
dimmed to 50% after midnight.  

 

 There were different sets of embellishment kits for street lights. 
 

 ‘Architectural lighting’ referred to lighting used in areas such as the 
lighting of the bar walls and York Minster.  

 

 With reference to ‘other authorities’ being consulted on architectural 
lighting, these were statutory authorities (in specific areas of 
consideration). 



 

 The use of high, medium and low brightness street lights in villages 
depended on their usage. 

 

 Action would be taken to address overgrown trees, bushes and greenery 
obstructing street lights. Trees and shrubs were avoided when installing 
new columns. 

 

 The remit of structural tests was explained. This included giving 
notification to residents regarding the testing of street lights. The 
inspection frequency was explained to Members. 

 

 In response to a suggestion to the inclusion of the future proofing of 
lamp columns for electric charging to be included in future reports, the 
Chair confirmed that this would be fed back to officers. 

 
Resolved:  That Members considered and commented on the proposed 

update of the Street Lighting Policy before goes back to the 
Executive Member for approval. 
  

Reason:  So that the Committee plays an active role in policy 
development proposals for the city. 

 
 
24. Work Plan 2018/19  
 

Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 2018/19 municipal 
year. Following questions from Members, the Scrutiny Officer clarified that 
there had been a scrutiny topic request on developing a pollinator action 
plan for York and that a review of the economic health of Coney Street was 
being considered by the Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be approved. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr I Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 


